Danhill Construction Company P.O. Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Fax Cover Sheet

Date:	10-21-2009 Obert D. H.LL	Fay Number	<u>558-39</u>	7 <i>0</i>
		-		
		-		
Re:	NR 210033			
Number of p	pages including cover sheet:			
Comments:	Please Include nends.	in the	bidding	
ducus	nents.		/	
			THE STATE OF THE S	. 3
				- 1 }
			元型 2	(1 I
			MAN NOISION	Ü
	struction Company			•
relephone:	(304) 632-1600 Office (304) 632-1501 Fax	100		
	(304) 632-1558 Home		he. S	
	(304) 552-5261 Cell		MIC.	



WV DNR - BLUESTONE STATE PARK, PROPOSED NEW BATH HOUSE DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

Name of Bidder:	Dank.11 Construction Company
Address of Bidder:	P.O. BOX 685 Compley Bredge, W.V. 25085
Phone Number of Bidder:	304-682-1600
WV Contractors License No.	WV001196

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

299,000.00

Two Hundred Winety - NINE Thousand Dollars

WV DNR - BLUESTONE STATE PARK, PROPOSED NEW BATH HOUSE DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 120 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500,00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-1997 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

WV DNR - BLUESTONE STATE PARK, PROPOSED NEW BATH HOUSE DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES FORM OF PROPOSAL-3

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	/	Date 9-8-2009
	2	9-23-2009
	3	10-19-2009
I understand that failure my bid or proposal.	to confirm the receipt of the Adde	ndum is cause for rejection of
Respectfully submitted:		
Date:	10-21-2009	
WV Vendor Registration Number:	709053330	
, g		_
-	Robert D. Will	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
By: (signature in ink) Title:	Robert D. Will President	

P.O. BUX 685 Comby Budge, W.V. 25085

Firm Address:

VVJ #0101 @007/17/0



*709053330

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNR210033

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304 558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES BLUESTONE STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT

HC78, BOX 3 HINTON, WV

25951

рат	E PRINTED 1	ERMS OF SALE		RP VIA	FOB	Pario Perro	16
		ENING OF SALE	SI SI	NE VIA	FU6	FREIGHT TERM	/IS
	02/2009 DA/E: 10/08		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		PENING TIME	01,30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP N		NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
0001	1 CONSTRUCTION	IS N OF NEW	968-42 BATH HOUSE	-		# 299,000	<u>). 00</u>
T Proprietation .	THE WEST VII SOLICITING 1	RGINIA DI BIDS FOR '	VISION OF THE CONSTR	NATURAL FUCTION OF	OR THE AGENCY ESOURCES IS A NEW BATH WV IN SUMMERS		
	AT BLUESTONI INTERESTED I	PRE-BID 1 E STATE PARTIES AI ATTEND THI ATION OF T	ARK HEADQU RE REQUIRE E MANDATOR THE BID.	LD ON 09/ ARTERS, H D TO ATTE Y PRE-BIL NO ONE PE	15/09 AT 2:00 INTON, WV. AL ND THIS MEETI SHALL RESULT RSON MAY	L NG.	
	PRE-BID. FA REPRESENTATI IN DISQUALIF ACCEPT ANY O	DDERS TO CUMENT VER LILURE TO VE NAME (CICATION (OTHER DOCK	COMPLETE. RIFYING AT PROVIDE Y ON THE ATT OF THE BID JMENTATION	THIS WI TENDANCE OUR COMPA ENDANCE S . THE ST TO VERIF	LL SERVE AS T AT THE MANDAT NY AND HEET WILL RES ATE WILL NOT Y ATTENDANCE.	OR	
	SHEET. THE WILL NOT ASS	E INFORMATION FURCHASING THE ANY FOR THE TOTAL PROPERTY ADDRESS	ATION REQUISES DIVISION RESPONSIBLE PRE-BINT ALL AND FAX NO	IRED ON T N AND THE LITY FOR D ATTENDA POTENTIAL UMBER.	HE ATTENDANCE STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S NCE SHEET. II BIDDERS INCL	W PURCHAS N I SIMPLOS	
SIGNATURE	RIFOL	SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOI	TELEPHONE	•	DATE 10 21 - 20	C
TITLE	er.	55-C	064825		3)-/600 ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOV	Z ve
	WHEN RESPONDING				N SPACE ABOVE LA	BELED 'VENDOR'	



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210033

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES H BLUESTONE STATE PARK

ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT

HC78, BOX 3 HINTON, WV 25951

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE:	100 Marie 11			
10/08/	ter land a contract of the con		PENING TIME 01:	
LINE QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE STARTING LATE, BUT PR PORTION OF T BIDDERS WHO PORTION OF T OF THE PRE-B ATTENDANCE S ALL TECHNICA TO FRANK WHI AT FRANK.M.W. DEADLINE FOR	TIME FOR THE IOR TO THE DI HE PRE-BID WI ARRIVE AFTER HE PRE-BID, BID WILL NOT BHEET. L QUESTIONS MITAKER IN THE HITTAKER IN THE HITTAKER@WV.G	E PRE-BID. BID ISMISSAL OF THE ILL BE PERMITTE CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY BE PERMITTED TO MUST BE SUBMITT E PURCHASING DI GOV OF VIA FAX JESTIONS IS 08/	D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART SIGN THE . ED IN WRITING VISION VIA EMAIL AT 304-558-4115 17/09 AT 4:00 PM	
AFTER THE DE	ADLINE.	WILL BE ADDRES		
1	FRANK WHIT	CAN BE OBTAING TAKER, SENIOR INTERPRETATION STREET, INC.	DIVISION	
PLAND AND SPI	304-558-23 CIFICATIOBNS SHERRI GOF WVDNR, PAR: 324 4TH AV	CAN BE OBTAING F KS AND RECREATE ENUE, LESTON, WV 2530		
THERE IS NO F	EE FOR BIDDII	NG DOCUMENTS. SE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE	YES HEREITY	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DNR210033

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES BLUESTONE STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC78, BOX 3 HINTON, WV

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAL	E SI	IIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE:					
BID OPENING DATE:	10/08/2009 		BID C	PENING TIME	01.30PM
	NTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
EXHIBITON FOR REQUIRE SUBMITTHE BILE MUST BE OF THE CLE 1D, TO SUBMITHE BILE WITHIN IS RECEDENCED CANCELL RIGHT IN MOTICE SUPPLIE WITH THE RE IN WAGE RATES ATTES AT THE HICK RATES AT THE HICK RATES AT THE HICK RATES AT THE RESERVENCE AND THE	TO PROCEED: 120 CALENDA TO THE VEND	21-1D-5 PRO IMPROVEMENT OR THAT SUBM TIME AN AFF SED DRUG-FRE SUBMITTED W MPLIANCE WIT OF THE WEST ED DRUG-FREE LT IN DISQUATHIS CONTR DAYS AFTER SS OTHERWISE ORDER WILL BUTTONS OF THE MAINFERIOR QUITIONS OF THE NTRACTOR OR	OVIDES THA CONSTRUCT ITS A BID 'IDAVIT OF E WORKPLA ITH THE B 'VIRGINIA 'WORKPLAC LIFICATIO ACT IS TO E CONSIDE 'PURCHASI IMMEDIATE TERIALS O 'ALITY OR BID AND SUBCONTRA ENT OF LA RS COUNTY	T: ANY SOLICITY TON CONTRACT FOR THE WORK COMPLIANCE WITH CE AFFIDAVIT ID AS EVIDENCE VISIONS OF ART CODE. FAILURE E AFFIDAVIT WITH N OF SUCH BID. BE PERFORMED CE TO PROCEED D, THE FULLY RED NOTICE TO NG RESERVES THE LY UPON WRITTEL R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT CTOR SHALL PAY BOR MINIMUM WAG , PURSUANT	A- TO TH I- TH
WAGE RA	TES APPLY TO	O THIS PROJE	CT)		
ARBITRA INTERES		NTS DUE (EXC	EPT FOR A		
SIGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	TELEPHONE	and the second s	TE
TITLE	FEIN	WAR 1		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DNR210033

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

25085 GAULEY BRIDGE WV

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES BLUESTONE STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT Т HC78, ВОХ 3 HINTON, WV 25951 304-466-1922

DATE PRINTED	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
09/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE:				1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-
BID OPENING DATE: 10/08	/2009	BID (PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
, , –	}	CONTAINED IN THI		
		TITUTE OF ARCHITE		
PERTAINING	TO THIS CON!	RACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
MODERE CO	MDENICATION.	VENDOR IS REQUI	מבו תי ספטנונות	
i i	l I	KERS' COMPENSATION		
A CERTIFICA	III FROM WOR	COME BROATEC	M II DOCCEDDION	
ALL OF THE	ITEMS CHECKI	D BELOW WILL BE	A REOUIREMENT	
OF THIS CON		-	~	
1 .	1 1	SFUL VENDOR SHAL		
		IABILITY INSURAN		
		UNLESS OTHERWISE		
		MINIMUM AMOUNT C	F INSURANCE	
COVERAGE RE	QUIRED IS \$2	250,000.		
\ \ BIITI DE'	DO DICH THE	JRANCE: SUCCESSE	יווד. זוביאורו משאוד.	
1 -		RS RISK - ALL RI		
1	1 1	OF THE AMOUNT C		
(XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERCE	INT (5%) OF THE T	OTAL AMOUNT OF	
			RGINIA, SHALL BE	
		AS A BID BOND.		
		SH A PERFORMANCE		
u r	4 1	OF THE AMOUNT OF		
1	ŧ I	N THE FORM OF A	•	
		REDIT, OR BOND F		
		A LETTER OF CR	BUSINESS IN THE	
		ONLY BE ALLOWED		<u> </u>
		AL OR BUSINESS C		
		THE 5% BID BOND,		
BOND, OR LAI	1	1 -	.—	
		A TWO (2) YEAR		
dovering thi	E ROOFING SY	STEM WILL BE A R	EOUTREMENT OF	
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			
111111111111111111111111111111111111111	J: 114		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER DNR210033

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES BLUESTONE STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: HC78, BOX 3 HINTON, WV 25951 304-466-1922

F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 09/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 10/08/2009 01:30PM CAT. LINE UOP. ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., \$EQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, In the case of steel only, where the cost of steel is MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 FOUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL FRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IN THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED QNLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MCRE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS AWARD OF PRIOR TO THE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DNR210033 ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES BLUESTONE STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC78, BOX 3 HINTON, WV 25951 304-466-1922

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/08/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE Supplying foreign aluminum, glass or steel. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO HURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL (2) INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE OULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS <u>ALL ADDENDA SHOULD</u> SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FE!N ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



JOOK A

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DNR210033

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316-

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES BLUESTONE STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT т HC78, вох 3

HINTON, WV

25951

DATE PRINTED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
	ING CHOREE	VIII.		T REIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 10/08/2	2009	BTD C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
BIDDERS AND	SUBMITTED	TO THE STATE	PURCHASING	
1	ł I		ULATIONS	
	1 1	RIGINAL BIDDING	1	
1	1 1	ADDENDUM DOCUMEN	1	,
	1	ADDENDUM THAT I G A BID OPENING	I .	
DATE.		0 11 010 01 1111110	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	
REV. 11/96				
EXHIBIT 10	-			
497				
ADDENDUM ACKI	OWLEDGEMEN	T		
T HEREBY ACKN	OWLEDGE RE	CEIPT OF THE FOL	LOWING CHECKED	
i I		DE THE NECESSARY		
I		OR SPECIFICATION		
ADDENDUM NOS.				
NO. 1	9 8 1	2009		
	9 23			
NO. 2		2009		
NO. 3	10 9	2009		
10. 3	• • • • • • • •	• • •	•	
NO. 4				

NO. 5	• • • • • • • •	• • •		
I UNDERSTAND	THAT FAILU	RE TO CONFIRM TH	E RECEIPT OF THE	
ADDENDUM(S) M	AY BE CAUS	E FOR REJECTION	OF THE BIDS.	
THENDOD MILES	T 17 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	איזיא יווא מוזיח מוא איווים מידו	TAGGGT	
f •		ERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MA		
SIGNATURE O 1 + 1	SEEREV	ASSUMED TO BE MA ZERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	In a re-	
nober L	·HW	TELEPHONE <u>u</u>	32-1600 DATE	0-8-2009
TITLE President FE	55-01	648251	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNR210033

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

VENDOR

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES BLUESTONE STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT Ť HC78, BOX 3 HINTON, WV 25951 304-466-1922

D	ATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
0.0	9/02/2009 NG DATE:					
RID OLEVI	NG DATE:	10/08/2009		BID	OPENING TIME 01	L _I : 30PM
LJN	IE QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			<u>yapananan anananan a</u>			
	ORAL D	TSCUSSION H	ETD R	ETWEEN VENDOR'S L IS NOT BINDING	1	
				L IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDE		
				FFICIAL ADDENDUM		
					as since.	
		Polent		1111		
		/	٠٠٠.	/**si	GNATURE	
		Danhill G	nsta	petion co		
		!!				
		10	08	2009DA'	 	}
					_	
	REV. 1	1/96				
		CO	מייים א כיייז	TORS LICENSE		
			ITAC	TOKS LICENSE	3	
	WEST V	IRGINIA STAT	E CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
	PERSON	s desiring p	O PE	RFORM CONTRACTING	G WORK IN THIS	
		MUST BE LICE			INIA CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS	ING BOARD IS	EMP	OWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
	MADE B	V CONTACTING	TONS	WEST VIRGINIA D	RS LICENSE MAY BE	ļ
	CAPITO	L COMPLEX, B	UILD	ING 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON WV	
	25305.	TELEPHONE:	(304	1) 558-7890.	CHILLIED TON, WV	
			Ì			5
	WEST VI	IRGINIA STAT	E_COL	DE 21-11-11 REQUI	RES ANY	
	PROSPEC	NUMBER ON	. TO I	NCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS	
	Fichion	I NOPIBER ON	TUETE	E DID.		
	BIDDER	TO COMPLETE	:			
	ĺ	77	\sim	Anhill Consta		
	CONTRAC	CTORS NAME:	. 4	titinill "Couzin	\mathcal{O}_{10} 11 12 13 14 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	
	CONTRAC	CTORS LICENS	E NO	. WUDO114	7 (_r	
-						
SIGNATURE		\	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DATE	
	X	Sout De	140	TELEPHONE	1032-1600 DATE	10-8-2009
TITLE	President	FEIN 5	5-00	648251	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	MUELLECO	OND TO DEC	MICEDI			



*709053330

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER

DNR210033

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

P	AGE	
	9	

FRANK WHITTAKER

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
BLUESTONE STATE PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT

HC78, BOX 3

25951

DATE PRI	NTÉD	TER	RMS OF SAI	(E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
00/02	/2000	Jahata ta tana sa tana tana sa yang nang	<u> </u>					
BID OPENING DAY	E. O.O.O.	10/08/:	2000-	******			DENIENC TIME OF	L-2.0.DM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU		OPENING TIME 0: UNIT PRICE	L-30PM AMOUNT
		THEIR	CON'	RACTO	RS LICEN		TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
				API	LICABLE :	LAW		
	AND REC	EULATIC EQUEST ON IS T	NS, A	IT DM FATOU	E INFORM	ATION PR JED BY T	G DIVISION RULES OVIDED IN THE PURCHASING THIS	3
	ANY OTH OR ALTE	IER SOU IRS THE BED IN	RCE, INFO	VERBA RMATI	L OR WRIT	TTEN, WHOED FROM	ON MANUALS, OR ICH CONTRADICTS I THE SOURCES AS D AND OF NO	
	FOR BAN	KRUPTO 'T NULI	Y PRC AND	TECTI VOID	ON, THE S	STATE MA	NTRACTOR FILES Y DEEM THE UCH CONTRACT	
	REV. 5/	2009						
	WE PLACE AS A	T BANKA		гои	CE			
,	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE SU	BMITTED 1	·O:		
	PU BU	RCHASI ILDING	NG DI	visid	NISTRATIC N REET, EAS			
					305-0130	, -		
	1	1		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TH	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS	1
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN			3000.00	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DNR210033

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES BLUESTONE STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC78, BOX 3 HINTON, WV 25951 304-466-1922

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. 09/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/08/2009 BID OPENING TIME CAT. UOP LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 44 REO. NO.: DNR210033 BID OPENING DATE: 10/08/09 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304 632-1501 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: DAN HILL THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DNR210033 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 632-1600 10-8-2009 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0648251 resi'dent



TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for RECNUMBER Quotation

Address correspondence to attention of ...

PA	GE###
	1

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316-

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES BLUESTONE STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT

HC78, BOX 3

	Gauley Bridge, W	V 25085	<u></u> 2	11ON, WV 15951 . 304-	466-1922
DATE PR	***************************************	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
LINE	QUANTITY	VOD CAT.	TEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 01 UNITPRICE	AMOUNT AMOUNT
risikkondrindara primaça de	******	***** A	DDENDUM NO. 1 **	******	
	THIS ADDEND		TO CHANGE THE	DEADLINE FOR	
	DEADLIND FOI FROM: 08/17,	TECHNICAL 79 AT 4:00	QUESTIONS IS CH PM TO: 09/17/	ANGED 09 AT 4:00 PM.	TO THE PROPERTY AND THE
0001	1 CONSTRUCTION		968-42 TH HOUSE		
and the control of th					0/1
	***** THIS	IS THE EN	OF RFQ DNR210	033 ***** TOTAL:	299,000 <u>°0</u>
The control of the co					
Control and the control and th					
	** Andrews and the state of the				
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	NOTIONS DATE	

55-0648251

632-1600

10-21-2009

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINIMBER

DNR210033

ADDRESSICORRESSIONDENCETO AFFENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES BLUESTONE STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: HC78, BOX 3 HINTON, WV

DATE PRINT	E 0	TUR	MAS OF SAL	\$	SHPJ	//A	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
09/23/									
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009	nanananananananini	*************************	BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		EICP	CAT NO.	TEMMU		UNITSAK		AMGUNE
	*****	*****	****	* ADD	ENDUM NO.	2 ****	*****	****	
							BID OPENING TIONS AND :		
					PRE-BID			EVOATDE	• • .
	DEADLI 10/01/				QUESTION	IS IS CH	ANGED TO:	٠	
ľ	BID OP 10/15/				D TIME IS	CHANGE	D TO:		
Paragraphy and the state of the									
		•							
0001		5	LS		968-42				
And the second s	CONSTR	UCTION	OF N	ew ba	TH HOUSE				
Application of the state of the									
typing production of the state	drawnia dela della d								1/ 20
Andrews of the state of the sta	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DNR210	033 *****	TOTAL:	A 299,000
Market audit (all all all all all all all all all al	garris de velatro de seguina de s								
and the second s	agenderformer								
Tananananan mananan ma	المطلبة إسار بيريسار مسجد						-		
	<u> </u>				VERSE SIDE FOR	repusaun no	NOTIONS		
SIGNATURE	P.	best.	D. 14	W		TELEBUONE	632-1600	DATE	10-21-2009
mis Presi	den 1	/ C	<u> </u>	5-00	048251			S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DNR210033

PAGE

address correspondence to attention of FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES BLUESTONE STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT

HC78, BOX 3 HINTON, WV

25951

BID OPENING DATE:	1 QUANT	0/21/	2009 ⊍o⊭	CAT	FFEM NU		OPEN	ING TIME	de contractor de la con	:30PM	KOUNT
L##				1000	DENDUM NC		****		cooperacements	*	
									•	} }	
		NS, A	SENCY	RESP	D TO PROV ONSES AND						
	THE BID	OPEN	ING I	S CHA	NGED TO 1	0/21/09	TA	1:30 PM			:
0001		4	LS		968-42						
	CONSTRU	CTION	OF N	EW BA	TH HOUSE		<u> </u>				
					The state of the s						
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	OF RFQ	DNR210	033	*****	OTAL :,	# 299	000 00
			-								
											•
			Value of the state	r.a.edu.edu.edu.edu.edu.edu.edu.edu.edu.edu							
				Sabandorran							
					BAA-19-00-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1						
				معد دمبر با با داده							
					r.						
and the second s					-		+				
				 See b	VERSE SIDE FOR	terms and co	i MDTTØM	(S ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::			
SIGNATURE	R,	best.	D.	140	1	TELEPHONE		-1600	DATE	10-2	1-2009
TITLE OCC	-/ /	F	EN C	~~\n	648251				CHANGES	TO BE NOTE	

Agency	DNR
REQ.P.O#	210033

BID BOND

		E INER DI TITEO		Hat wc,	, the undersigne	d, <u>Danhi</u>	ii Constru	etion Compan	У
	_ of	łauley Bridge		West	Virginia	, as Pri	ncipal, and _	Colonia	al Surety Co.
	of <u></u>	Montvale,	New J	Tersey	, a corporatio	n organized	and existing	under the laws	of the State of
	NJ V	with its principal of	fice in the City	of	Montvale	, as Su	ety, are held	l and firmly bou	nd unto the State
of West	Virginia, as	Obligee, in the pe	enal sum of	Fit	fteen Thousar	id Dollars	(\$	15,000.00	_) for the
paymer	nt of which,	well and truly to b	e made, we joir	ntly and s	severally bind ou	ırselves, our	heirs, admir	nistrators, execu	itors, successors
and ass	igns.								
	The Cond	ition of the above	obligation is suc	ch that w	hereas the Princ	ipal has sub	omitted to the	Purchasing Se	ection of the
Departr	nent of Adm	ninistration a certai	in bid or propos	al, attacl	hed hereto and r	nade a part	hereof, to en	iter into a contra	act in writing for
	Constru	ction of a new	bath house a	t Blues	tone State Par	?k	·		
	**************************************	,							
	NOW THE	EREFORE,							
		d bid shall be rejec							
h		d bid shall be acce mish any other bor							
agreem	ent created	by the acceptance	e of said bid, the	en this o	bligation shall be	null and vo	id, otherwise	this obligation	shall remain in full
force ar	nd effect. It	is expressly under	rstood and agre	ed that t	the liability of the	Surety for a	any and all cl	aims hereunder	shall, in no event,
exceed	the penal a	mount of this oblig	ation as herein	stated.					
	The Suret	v for the value rec	eived, hereby s	stipulates	s and agrees tha	t the obligat	ions of said s	Suretv and its bo	ond shall be in no
	paired or aff	y, for the value red ected by any exter	ceived, hereby s	stipulates e within v	s and agrees tha which the Oblige	t the obligat e may acce	ions of said t pt such bid, a	Surety and its bo and said Surety	ond shall be in no does hereby
	paired or aff	y, for the value rec ected by any extent such extension.	ceived, hereby s nsion of the time	stipulates e within v	s and agrees tha which the Oblige	t the obligate may acce	ions of said t pt such bid, a	Surety and its bo and said Surety	ond shall be in no does hereby
	paired or aff otice of any	ected by any exter such extension.	nsion of the time	e within v	which the Oblige	e may acce	pt such bid, a	and said Surety	does hereby
waive n	paired or aff otice of any IN WITNE	ected by any extension. SS WHEREOF, P	nsion of the time	e within v	which the Oblige e hereunto set the	e may acce eir hands a	pt such bid, a	and said Surety	does hereby
waive n	paired or aff otice of any IN WITNE bused their o	ected by any exter such extension. SS WHEREOF, P corporate seals to	nsion of the time rincipal and Su be affixed here	e within v rety have unto and	which the Oblige e hereunto set the	e may acce eir hands a	pt such bid, a	and said Surety	does hereby
waive n	paired or aff otice of any IN WITNE bused their o	ected by any extension. SS WHEREOF, P	nsion of the time rincipal and Su be affixed here	e within v rety have unto and	which the Oblige e hereunto set the	e may acce eir hands a	pt such bid, a	and said Surety	does hereby
waive n	paired or aff otice of any IN WITNE aused their o	ected by any exter such extension. SS WHEREOF, P corporate seals to October	nsion of the time rincipal and Su be affixed here	e within v rety have unto and	which the Oblige e hereunto set the	e may acce eir hands a	pt such bid, a	and said Surety I such of them a per officers, this	does hereby as are corporations
waive n	paired or aff otice of any IN WITNE bused their o	ected by any exter such extension. SS WHEREOF, P corporate seals to October	nsion of the time rincipal and Su be affixed here	e within v rety have unto and	which the Oblige e hereunto set the	e may acce eir hands a	pt such bid, and seals, and by their pro	and said Surety I such of them a per officers, this construction	does hereby as are corporations s Company
waive n	paired or aff otice of any IN WITNE aused their o	ected by any exter such extension. SS WHEREOF, P corporate seals to October	nsion of the time rincipal and Su be affixed here	e within v rety have unto and	which the Oblige e hereunto set the	ee may acce	pt such bid, and seals, and by their pro Danhill C	and said Surety I such of them a per officers, this construction	does hereby as are corporations s Company
waive n have ca	paired or aff otice of any IN WITNE aused their o	ected by any exter such extension. SS WHEREOF, P corporate seals to October	nsion of the time rincipal and Su be affixed here	e within v rety have unto and	which the Oblige e hereunto set the	e may acce eir hands a	pt such bid, and seals, and by their pro Danhill Control Robert D	d such of them a per officers, this construction (lame of Principal Hill Public Hill Publi	does hereby as are corporations Company Al)
waive n	paired or aff otice of any IN WITNE aused their o	ected by any exter such extension. SS WHEREOF, P corporate seals to October	nsion of the time rincipal and Su be affixed here	e within v rety have unto and	which the Oblige e hereunto set the	ee may acce	pt such bid, and seals, and by their pro Danhill Control Robert D	d such of them a per officers, this construction (lame of Principal Hill	does hereby as are corporations Company Al)
waive n	paired or aff otice of any IN WITNE aused their o	ected by any exter such extension. SS WHEREOF, P corporate seals to October	nsion of the time rincipal and Su be affixed here	e within v rety have unto and	which the Oblige e hereunto set the	ee may acce	pt such bid, and seals, and by their pro Danhill Control Robert D	d such of them a per officers, this construction (lame of Principal Must be President)	does hereby as are corporations Company Al)
waive n	paired or aff otice of any IN WITNE aused their o	ected by any exter such extension. SS WHEREOF, P corporate seals to October	nsion of the time rincipal and Su be affixed here	e within v rety have unto and	which the Oblige e hereunto set the	ee may acce	pt such bid, and seals, and by their pro Danhill Control Robert D	d such of them a per officers, this construction (lame of Principal Must be President)	does hereby as are corporations Company Al)
have ca	paired or aff otice of any IN WITNE aused their o	ected by any exter such extension. SS WHEREOF, P corporate seals to October Seal	nsion of the time rincipal and Su be affixed here	e within v rety have unto and	which the Oblige e hereunto set the	ee may acce	pt such bid, and seals, and by their pro Danhill Colonial 1	d such of them a per officers, this construction (lame of Principal Must be President)	does hereby as are corporations Company al) LLD. HU nt or
have ca	paired or affortice of any IN WITNE aused their of their	ected by any exter such extension. SS WHEREOF, P corporate seals to October Seal	nsion of the time rincipal and Su be affixed here	e within v rety have unto and	which the Oblige e hereunto set the	ee may acce	pt such bid, and seals, and by their pro Danhill Colonial 1	d such of them a per officers, this construction (lame of Principal Must be President) (Title)	does hereby as are corporations Company al) LLD. HU nt or

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

State of WV, Division of Natural Resources HC 78 Box 3 Hinton, WV 25951

RE: Construction of a new bath house at Bluestone State Park.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 21st day of October 2009.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Roberta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

Roberta Bird

Gauley Bridge WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.

Any and All Bonds

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

the President and sealed and attested by t	he Corporat	e Secretary."			
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Compa					nt
and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the	•		September	, A.D., 2006.	
	Surety (Co	COLONIAL SURE	TY COMPANY	
State of New Jersey Ss.:	Incorporate		y <u>CC</u>	Zu Went	<u>/</u>
County of Bergen	1930 877891V8	ノ・ノ	Wayn	e Nunziata, President	
On this 8th day of			ber	, in the y	ear 2006, before me
Theres	a Simmons			, a notary public, p	ersonally appeared
Wayne	Nunziata Nunziata		, p	ersonally known to me to	be the person who
executed the within instrument asPre	esident		, on b	ehalf of the corporation	therein named and
acknowledged to me that the corporation exc	ecuted it.				
Notary Public No A Notary Public of New My Commission Expires Septer	Jersey		Theresa	Semmons	
Vew Jerse			Theresa Simmons		Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial scopy of the Original Power of Attorney issuin force and effect.	Surety Comp red by said C	pany, hereby co Company, and c	ertify that the above to hereby further ce	e and foregoing is a ful rtify that the said Powe	li, true and correct r of Attorney is still
And I do hereby further certify that the Cauthority of the following resolution adopt and held on the 30th of January 1968, and	ted by the E	Board of Direct	ors of the Colonial	Surety Company at a n	
RESOLVED, that the signature of the Sec be affixed or printed by facsimile to any ce nature and seal shall be valid and binding	ertificate to a	Power of Atto	cretary of this Corp rney of this Corpor	oration, and the seal or ation, and that such pri	f Corporation, may nted facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of sa October , 20 09 .		y, at Montvale,	<u>-</u>		day of
For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the above name bond to which the power is attached.			Algel		

Form S-100-101 (Rev 9/06) Web

Frederick S. Gallo, Secretary

State of West Virginia
County of <u>Fagettr</u>

AND NOW, this 21st day of October, in the calendar year of 2009, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company, an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Vinginia

My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of <u>fayette</u> State of Next Vinginia

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 26, 2015

NOTARY PUBLIC

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania - Inc 1930 -

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2008

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	20,708,702	Reserve for Unearned Premiums
Cash in Office & Banks	9,467,318	Claim Reserves
Accrued Interest & Dividends	263,694	Other Liabilities
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	841,215	Collateral Held
Other Assets	1,389,927	Capital Stock
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Surplus
Total Admitted Assets	32,670,856	Total Liabilities & Surplus32,670,856

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2009.

Surety Combo

Wayne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 2, 2010

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Vicginia
COUNTY OF FAYETC TO-WIT:
I, Robert D. H.ZL, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Dankill Construction (a. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Co. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Danh.71 (onstruction (o. (Company Name))
By: Robert D. Hill Title: President
Date: 10-8-2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 21 day of October 2009.
By Commission expires 3 28 305 OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER
Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Version Name: D	Anhill Construction	1 Company	
•		M Date:	10-8-2009
Authorized Signature:	_ Notes D. H	<i>y</i> Date.	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)